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The Colorado General Assembly created the Colorado Oil 
and Gas Conservation Commission to “foster the responsible 
development of Colorado’s oil and gas natural resources.” To 
do so, the COGCC developed and implemented regulations to 
govern the oil and gas industry.

Unfortunately, COGCC fails to achieve its mission thanks to 
its inadequate enforcement of its own rules.  Current oil and 
gas development is irresponsible because under current 
regulatory enforcement:

•	 inspection capacity is inadequate;
•	 violations are not consistently assessed;
•	 violations are inadequately reported and tracked;
•	 fines are rarely issued to violators;
•	 fines are inadequate to punish or prevent irresponsible 

behavior by oil and gas operators;
•	 the environment is not protected.

Colorado, like many other states, has experienced a drilling 
boom in the last decade –the number of active wells almost 
doubled from 22,228 in 2000 to 43,354 in 2010.1  With a poten-
tial shale gas and shale oil boom on the horizon, Colorado 
is positioned to see even more drilling in years to come. But 
regulatory enforcement has not kept pace with drilling, and as 
a result, Colorado’s public health, safety and the environment 
have suffered. 

As seen in the chart at right, compiled from COGCC data, 
there’s been a large increase 
in the number of oil and gas 
related spills over the past 
seven years.2  One possible rea-
son for the increase in spills is 
that there is no real incentive 
for operators to replace faulty 
equipment or train employees 
to prevent spills, as the COGCC 
rarely penalizes companies 
responsible for spills; and when 
enforcement actions do occur, 
they are not taken in a timely 

manner. In 2011, the COGCC imposed fines for a mere five 
spills, all of which had happened in previous years.4

In 2010 and 2011, Noble Energy had more spills than any 
other operator (126 spills – 81 affected ground water, 6 sur-
face water),5 yet in 2011 it received an Outstanding Operator 
Award for environmental protection from the COGCC.6 
Congratulating the worst spill offender for its efforts at pre-
venting pollution sends the message to both the public and 
other operators that spills don’t matter and there are no real 
consequences for breaking the rules.

Inspection Capacity — LaCkIng 
In 2010, there were more than 43,000 
active wells in Colorado. That year the 
COGCC employed 15 inspectors,7 who 
performed a total of 16,228 inspec-
tions.8 Assuming that each inspection 
was conducted for an individual well 
site, approximately 27,000 wells or 
63% of Colorado’s active oil and gas 
wells were not inspected in 2010.9  
Even fewer inspections were con-
ducted in 2011 (12,239), while the 
number of active wells increased to 
46,835,10 leaving an even greater num-
ber of wells with little or no oversight.

Colorado’s inspection capacity has 
lagged behind other states such 
as Pennsylvania, which has greatly 
increased its inspection and enforce-
ment staff in response to the Marcellus 
shale gas boom. Between 2000 and 
2010 the number of active wells in 
Pennsylvania almost doubled from 
36,000 to 71,000.11 In response to 
the drilling of thousands of shale gas 
wells, Pennsylvania Department of 
Environmental Protection recently 
quadrupled the size of its enforcement 

staff to 130 employees, 65 of which are inspectors.12 
In 2010, each Pennsylvania oil and gas inspector was 
responsible for, on average, 1,092 active wells.

With 43,000 active wells in 2010, and just 15 inspec-
tors in Colorado, each inspector here was responsible 
for an average of 2,890 active wells – more than twice 
the number of their Pennsylvania counterparts. 

It is nearly impossible for one inspector to visit, let 
alone carefully inspect 2,890 well sites a year. In 2010, 
each of COGCC’s 15 inspectors performed, on average, 
1,082 inspections.13  That number is high compared to 
oil and gas inspectors in Pennsylvania, Ohio and New 
York state, each of whom conducted 253, 499 and 
154 inspections in 2010, respectively,14 and implies 
that COGCC inspectors are not able to spend as much 
time on each inspection as their counterparts in some 
other states. 

The COgCC needs to hire more inspectors to keep 
up with the growing number of active wells in 
Colorado.15

Colorado’s 
Inadequate 
Enforcement of  
Oil & Gas Rules 
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Right: There’s been a large 
increase in the number of oil 

and gas related spills over 
the past seven years.2  In 

fiscal year (FY) 2011, 133 of the 
516 reported spills (or 26%) 

contaminated either ground or 
surface water.3 
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In 2011 of the 516 reported 
spills, COGCC imposed 
only 5 fines, and those 
were for previous years.

At minimum COGCC should 
be inspecting new wells 
three times and producing 
wells once per year. In 
2012, that would mean 
approximately 55,000 
inspections. In 2011, 
COGCC conducted just 
over 12,000 inspections.15
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Violations —  
InCOnsIsTenT enfOrCemenT,  
InadequaTe repOrTIng
The COGCC does a very poor job of tracking and publishing 
information and statistics on violations of its rules. And unlike 
some other states,16 the COGCC does not have a user-friendly, 
public database that provides information on violations. 
Consequently, it is extremely difficult to determine if the num-
ber of violations is increasing or decreasing, which rules are 
most often violated, or if there are companies that are particu-
larly bad actors. Without this information, it is difficult to know 
where to focus inspection and enforcement efforts.

The only publicly accessible statistics related to violations are 
for “Notices of Alleged Violations” (NOAVs).17 The number of 
NOAVs, however, does not represent the number of violations 
because violations do not necessarily lead to the issuance of 
NOAVs (see box below).  Also, when NOAVs are issued, they 
may cite violations of more than one rule, order, or permit con-
dition. For example, an NOAV issued on Dec. 28, 2010 to the 
Cutler Brothers cited alleged violations of Rules 604 a(4), 906 
e(1), 210 d(1)(2), 210 b(1), and 14 other rules.18

The COGCC does not appear to consistently report violations. A 
review of 1,000 inspections that took place between August 3 
and Sept. 23, 2011,19 showed 145 “unsatisfactory” inspections, 
yet only 77 of those inspections listed violations. 20 If rules were 
broken, the inspection reports should have noted violations. 
If rules were not broken, then it’s 
not clear what made the inspec-
tion “unsatisfactory.”

Of the 77 inspections showing vio-
lations only 11 NOAVs were issued 
to operators.21  In some cases, the 
violations were minor, such as not 
having the proper signs on tanks. 
In other cases, however, nOaVs 
were not issued even when 
there were spills or contamina-
tion events,22 or when the inspec-
tion indicated that the operator 
had been informed of the viola-
tion two times before (i.e., it was 
the third notice).23  There were also 
cases where a similar type of vio-
lation (e.g., an open wellbore that 
needed to be plugged) resulted in 
an NOAV for one operator but not 
for another.24

The COgCC needs to do a better 
job of consistently assessing, 
tracking and publicly report-
ing violations, and the agency 
should issue nOaVs whenever 
violations occur.

enforcement —  
fInes are weak and rareLy Issued
When oil and gas rules are violated, most states have the abil-
ity to assess “civil” monetary penalties (i.e., fines). The purpose 
of penalties is two-fold: to deter violators, and in some cases to 
provide compensation for harm, such as pollution.25 In Texas, 
a regulatory review of enforcement practices concluded that 
penalties play a key role in deterring and punishing violators, 
thus increasing compliance.26

Compared to other major oil and gas producing states, 
Colorado’s fines for oil and gas violations are weak. According 
to COGCC rules, operators may receive a maximum fine of 
$1,000 a day for each day that a violation continues.27 This 
is similar to New Mexico, which hasn’t changed its penalty 
schedule since 1935. Pennsylvania, on the other hand, has the 
ability to issue a $25,000 fine (plus $1,000/day for each day of 
continued violation) for conventional wells, and $75,000 (plus 
$5,000 per day) for unconventional gas wells.28  Texas also has 
stronger penalty provisions – its Railroad Commission can 
issue fines of $10,000 per day for oil and gas violations that 
pertain to safety or the prevention or control of pollution.29 

Also seen in the chart below, the penalties collected for vio-
lations are low. Between 2005 and 2009 less than $500,000 
in penalties were assessed per year.  In 2010 the commission 
reported collecting three times the typical amount because 
“the COGCC pursued a backlog of enforcement matters, most 

of which involved incidents that 
had occurred in previous years.”30 
Similarly, in 2011 “COGCC con-
tinued to pursue a backlog of 
enforcement matters.”31 Therefore, 
one cannot assume that the 
higher total amount of penalties 
assessed in 2010 and 2011 are 
going to continue in future years.

A recent fine issued to Aspen 
Operating LLC (“Aspen”) suggests 
that COGCC is continuing its weak 
application of penalties. At a May 
2011 hearing COGCC staff recom-
mended to COGCC Commissioners 
that a $200,000 penalty, the maxi-
mum allowed under its rules, be 
assessed against Aspen for 20 
alleged violations. Aspen failed 
to show up for the May hearing. 
When the case was re-heard in 
January 2012, the Commissioners 
reduced the fine to $20,000.32  This 
is yet another example that sug-
gests to the public and operators 
that violating COGCC rules results 
in minor consequences.

COgCC should assess more 
fines, increase maximum penal-
ties and hire more enforcement 
staff to ensure that penalties 
actually deter violators and bet-
ter protect public health, safety, 
welfare and the environment.
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above: number of oil and gas operators fined and 
penalties collected in Colorado. note the increase in 
operators fined and penalties collected in 2010 and 
2011 is due to a “backlog of enforcement matters” from 
previous years.

as seen in the chart, very few operators in Colorado 
receive penalties for violating rules. In 2010, just ten 
operators received penalties, even though 319 nOaVs 
were issued that year to 93 different operators. In 2011, 
only 22 operators received penalties even though 80 
operators received a total of 230 nOaVs. 33 

It’s unclear if this is a resource issue (i.e., enforcement 
actions require more staff time), or if there is some 
other reason that COgCC is not fully utilizing its 
enforcement powers against violators.
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The path forward
From top management to field staff, the COGCC must demon-
strate by its enforcement actions that it is serious about ful-
filling its mission to “foster responsible development” which 
includes “the protection of public health, safety and welfare” 
and the “prevention and mitigation of adverse environmental 
impacts”. In short, the COgCC must start adequately enforc-
ing its regulations to ensure oil and gas development 
doesn’t occur at the expense of Colorado’s public health, 
safety or environment. To do so, it must:

•	 Hire enough inspectors to adequately enforce existing 
regulations. COGCC must not permit more wells than it can 
competently inspect.  

•	 Publicly and consistently assess, report, and track the reso-
lution of violations (in addition to NOAVs). Violation-related 
data must be published online to enable easy public access 
and evaluation.

•	 Improve its use of penalties so as to provide a cred-
ible deterrent to irresponsible operation. Fines should be 
assessed more frequently; maximum and minimum fine 
amounts should be significantly increased.
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Of Colorado’s 
43,000+ wells, 
over 27,000 were 
not inspected 
in 2010, and 
the number of 
inspections 
decreased in the 
following year.  
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